Faculty of Administrative Science
& Policy Studies
Universiti Teknologi MARA

Bachelor of Administrative Science

A Study on the Purchase Behaviours for Smartphone among UiTM Students

Siti Sarah binti Zainal 2016523829

Siti Aishah binti Rozani 2016577297

December 2018

OXwW Micthgis edah



CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH REPORT BY THE SUPERVISOR

Name of Supervisor : Madam Junaidah binti Ismail

Title : The Purchase Behaviours for Smartphone among

UiTM Students

Name of Student : Siti Sarah binti Zainal
(2016523829)

Siti Aishah binti Rozani
(2016577297)

| have reviewed the final and complete research report and approve the submission of this
report evaluation.

(Madam Junaidah binti Ismail)



CONTENTS

Chapter 1. Introduction

Introduction

Problem Statement

Research Questions

Research Objectives

Scope of Study

Significance of the Study

Definition of Terms, Terminology and Concepts
Conclusion

Chapter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework

Introduction

Purchase Behaviours for Smartphone among UiTM Students

Theory

Factors that lead to Dependent Variable

Variables related to this study

Conceptual framework

Relationship between Independent Variables and Dependent Variables
Conclusion

Chapter 3. Research Method
Introduction

Research Design

Unit/Level of Analysis

Sample Size

Sampling Technique
Measurement/Instrumentation
Data Collection

Data Analysis

Conclusion

Chapter 4: Findings and Analysis
Introduction

Response Rate

Profile of Respondent

Findings

Conclusion

Chapter 5: Discussion & Conclusion
Introduction

Recapitulation of the Study
Discussion on Findings

Limitations

Recommendation

Conclusion

References
Appendix

2-3

3-4

4-5
56

811
11-12
12-28
29-38
39-42
43-44
45

46
46
46
47-48
49
49-54

55-59
59

60
60
60-62
63-67
68

69
69
69-72
73
73
74



List of Tables

Table 3.1 Table for determining sample size from a given population

Table 3.2 Statistical tools and hypothesis testing

Table 3.3 Cronbach’s Alpha of Variables from Pilot Study

Table 4.1: Profile of Respondents

Table 4.2 Frequency Table for Purchasing for Smartphone among UiTM Students

Table 4.3 Result of Correlation for Product Features and Purchase Behaviours for
Smartphone among UiTM Students

Table 4.4 Result of Correlation for brand name and Purchase Behaviours for
Smartphone among UiTM Students

Table 4.5 Result of Correlation for Social Influences and Purchase Behaviours for
Smartphone among UiTM Students

Table 4.6 Multiple Regression

Page
48
56
58
61
63
64

65

66

67



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction

This chapter focuses on the research background of the study which is purchase behaviours
for smartphones among UITM students. This chapter explains the problem statement,
research question, research objectives, scope of study, significant of the study and the

definition of term and concept in this study.

Smartphones are a combination of personal device assistants and mobile phones that use
advanced operating systems and permit users to install new applications, be constantly to
the internet, and provided multifarious functionalities of both. Smartphones are increasingly
entwined in people’s everyday activities as it makes their lives easier access the internet 24
hours a day, seven days a week, and 365 days a year anywhere. The top smartphones that
consumers own include the iPhone 5, Galaxy S Ill. And HTC One X, because they are able

to transfer more mobile data than the iPad or Galaxy Tab 2 10.1 (Norazah, 2013).

A mobile communication device is basically designed to convey traditional voice between two
individuals, sending text messaging and executing basic functions, nevertheless cell phone
had undergone numerous transformations, making its functionalities increasing tremendously

against time resulted from the changing needs of cell phone subscribers (Azira Rahim, 2016).

Research from Strategy Analytics revealed 1 billion of smartphones are being used
worldwide, a penetration of 1in 7 while in Malaysia*he penetration for comparison stand at
1in 4 and the highest percentage, 17.3 percent of smartphones user’s age is between 20-24
years old. In current situation, consumers no longer view smartphones just as devices for

calling and texting, instead as multi-use devices for gaming, socializing, and downloading

Research Method & Data Analysis (ADS 511)- Research Proposal 1/74



