

Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies Universiti Teknologi MARA

Bachelor of Administrative Science

A Study on the Purchase Behaviours for Smartphone among UiTM Students

Siti Sarah binti Zainal 2016523829

Siti Aishah binti Rozani 2016577297

December 2018

PERPUSTAKAAN SULIAN BADLISHAH UiTM Kampus Merbok Cawangan Kedah 08400 Merbok Kedah

CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH REPORT BY THE SUPERVISOR

Name of Supervisor : Madam Junaidah binti Ismail

Title : The Purchase Behaviours for Smartphone among

UiTM Students

Name of Student : Siti Sarah binti Zainal

(2016523829)

Siti Aishah binti Rozani

(2016577297)

I have reviewed the final and complete research report and approve the submission of this report evaluation.

(Madam Junaidah binti Ismail)

CONTENTS

Chapter 1: Introduction	
Introduction	1
Problem Statement	2-3
Research Questions	3
Research Objectives	3-4
Scope of Study	4
Significance of the Study Definition of Terms, Terminology and Concepts	4-5 5-6
Conclusion	5-6
Conclusion	7
Chapter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework	
Introduction	8
Purchase Behaviours for Smartphone among UiTM Students	8-11
Theory	11-12
Factors that lead to Dependent Variable	12-28
Variables related to this study	29-38
Conceptual framework	39-42 43-44
Relationship between Independent Variables and Dependent Variables Conclusion	45-44 45
Conclusion	40
Chapter 3: Research Method	
Introduction	46
Research Design	46
Unit/Level of Analysis	46
Sample Size	47-48
Sampling Technique	49
Measurement/Instrumentation	49-54
Data Collection	54
Data Analysis	55-59
Conclusion	59
Chapter 4: Findings and Analysis	
Introduction	60
Response Rate	60
Profile of Respondent	60-62
Findings	63-67
Conclusion	68
Chapter 5: Discussion & Conclusion	
Introduction	69
Recapitulation of the Study	69
Discussion on Findings	69-72
Limitations Recommendation	73 73
Conclusion	73 74
Ocholadion	<i>,</i> →

References Appendix

List of Tables

	Page
Table 3.1 Table for determining sample size from a given population	48
Table 3.2 Statistical tools and hypothesis testing	56
Table 3.3 Cronbach's Alpha of Variables from Pilot Study	58
Table 4.1: Profile of Respondents	61
Table 4.2 Frequency Table for Purchasing for Smartphone among UiTM Students	63
Table 4.3 Result of Correlation for Product Features and Purchase Behaviours for	64
Smartphone among UiTM Students	
Table 4.4 Result of Correlation for brand name and Purchase Behaviours for	65
Smartphone among UiTM Students	
Table 4.5 Result of Correlation for Social Influences and Purchase Behaviours for	66
Smartphone among UiTM Students	
Table 4.6 Multiple Regression	67

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This chapter focuses on the research background of the study which is purchase behaviours for smartphones among UiTM students. This chapter explains the problem statement, research question, research objectives, scope of study, significant of the study and the definition of term and concept in this study.

Smartphones are a combination of personal device assistants and mobile phones that use advanced operating systems and permit users to install new applications, be constantly to the internet, and provided multifarious functionalities of both. Smartphones are increasingly entwined in people's everyday activities as it makes their lives easier access the internet 24 hours a day, seven days a week, and 365 days a year anywhere. The top smartphones that consumers own include the iPhone 5, Galaxy S III. And HTC One X, because they are able to transfer more mobile data than the iPad or Galaxy Tab 2 10.1 (Norazah, 2013).

A mobile communication device is basically designed to convey traditional voice between two individuals, sending text messaging and executing basic functions, nevertheless cell phone had undergone numerous transformations, making its functionalities increasing tremendously against time resulted from the changing needs of cell phone subscribers (Azira Rahim, 2016).

Research from Strategy Analytics revealed 1 billion of smartphones are being used worldwide, a penetration of 1 in 7 while in Malaysia, he penetration for comparison stand at 1 in 4 and the highest percentage, 17.3 percent of smartphones user's age is between 20-24 years old. In current situation, consumers no longer view smartphones just as devices for calling and texting, instead as multi-use devices for gaming, socializing, and downloading